
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Virtual – Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 November 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35) (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)394 - The Council Tax (Alteration of Lists and Appeals) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(6)400 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 and Homelessness 

(Suitability of Accommodation) (Wales) Order 2015 (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 

   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)393 - The Forestry (Felling of Trees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2023  

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.2 SL(6)396 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023  

 (Pages 7 - 9) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

3.3 SL(6)397 - The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design 

and Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 10 - 11) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.40 - 13.45)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/o30dlh4u/sub-ld16076-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/cvnplfel/sub-ld16076-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xr1ng4bc/sub-ld16085-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/niqbov0i/sub-ld16085-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/dogkamjv/sub-ld16087-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/v2goegfl/sub-ld16087-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 12 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 5 - Report 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response 

4.2 SL(6)392 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 23 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 7 - Report 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45 - 13.50)   

 

5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 26 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 24 October 2023 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 24 October 2023 

5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Postponement of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration 

 (Page 30)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 24 October 2023 



 

 

5.3 Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Public Procurement (Agreement on Government Procurement) (Thresholds) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 12 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 27 October 2023 

5.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior 

Notification) and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 33 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 13 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 30 October 2023 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 30 October 2023 

6 Papers to note 

(13.50 - 13.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister of Wales: the Protocol amending the 

International Convention on the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the Palma 

Protocol) 

 (Pages 37 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 15 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales, 23 October 

2023 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 16 - Letter to the First Minister of Wales, 29 September 

2023 



 

 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Residential lettings 

practices 

 (Page 41)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 25 

October 2023 

6.3 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of 

Wales 

 (Page 42)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 18 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 26 October 2023 

6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026 - Annual Report 

2022-23 

 (Pages 43 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 1 November 2023 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.55)   

 

8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

(13.55 - 14.30) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 20 - Draft report 



 

 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Economic Activity of 

Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 

(14.30 – 14.45) (Pages 82 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 21 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee, 1 November 2023 

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 23 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee, 16 October 2023 

10 UK - EU Governance inquiry: Consideration of draft report 

(14.45 – 15.10) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 24 - Draft report 

11 Subordinate legislation laid in English only: Consideration of 

discussion paper 

(15.10 – 15.25) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 25 - Discussion paper 

12 Annual Report 

(15.25 – 15.40) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 26 - Draft report 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

06 November 2023 

SL(6)394 – The Council Tax (Alteration of Lists and Appeals) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

These Regulations amend the Council Tax (Alteration of Lists and Appeals) Regulations 1993 

(“the 1993 Regulations”). 

 

The 1993 Regulations set out the circumstances in which a valuation list can be altered. 

Regulation 14 of those Regulations specifies the day from which an alteration has effect. 

 

These Regulations amend the day from which an alteration has effect when the list is altered 

due to a material increase in the value of a property, and where a dwelling should be treated 

as two or more dwellings pursuant to the Council Tax (Chargeable Dwellings) Order 1992. In 

both circumstances these Regulations specify the day as the day on which the alteration is 

entered in the list. 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations, at paragraph 4.1, notes that these 

amendments, 

 

“…protect taxpayers from backdated liability for council tax arising from administrative 

delay in the process of valuation band alterations”. 

 

Parent Act: Council Tax (Alteration of Lists and Appeals) Regulations 1993  

Date Made: 11 October 2023 

Date Laid: 13 October 2023 

Coming into force date: 08 November 2023 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42089
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42089


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

06 November 2023 

SL(6)400 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 and 

Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (Wales) 

Order 2015 (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Affirmative 

 

These Regulations make a number of amendments to the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

and the Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (Wales) Order 2015, in particular: 

(i) amending Schedule 2 to the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 by adding “private 

sector temporary homelessness accommodation” (defined in these Regulations) 

to the list of tenancies and licenses that are never occupation contracts; and 

 

(ii) amending the definition of “B&B accommodation” in Article 2 of the 

Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (Wales) Order 2015.   

The intended effect of the legislation is to ensure that people who are homeless and to 

whom the local authority has a duty to provide support and accommodation, can continue 

to be accommodated in B&B accommodation without an occupation contract arising. 

Parent Act: Renting Homes (Wales) Act 201  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date: 30 November 2023 

 

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42146
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42146
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42146


   
 

 

SL(6)393 – The Forestry (Felling of Trees) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to the Forestry (Felling of Trees) Regulations 1979 

(“the 1979 Regulations”), to provide for procedural matters arising from new sections 

inserted into the Forestry Act 1967 (“the 1967 Act”) by the Agriculture (Wales) Act 2023. The 

amendments set out prescribed periods relating to tree preservation orders and 

compensation claims, and prescribed periods and the manner of appeal for appeals relating 

to felling licences. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd.  

Technical Scrutiny 

The following nine points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 

this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 

statutory requirements. 

In regulation 1(4), the Forestry Act 1967 is defined as “the Act” in these Regulations, however 

the term “the Act” is not subsequently used in the body of the Regulations. The term is only 

used in the textual amendments that are inserted into the 1979 Regulations by these 

Regulations, but “the Act” is already defined in the 1979 Regulations and therefore does not 

need to be defined in these Regulations. 

2. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 

statutory requirements. 

Regulations 4 and 7 insert new provisions into the 1979 Regulations. The headings of the 

new provisions make reference to section numbers of the 1969 Act, but do not then go on to 

include the words “of the Act”. Although the meaning may be inferred from the remainder of 

the pr
[...]
ied for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

 

Pack Page 5



   
 

 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

26 October 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 6



   
 

 

SL(6)396 – The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes 

Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order (“the Order”) establishes Great Britain wide 

trading schemes. 

The Order consists of four trading schemes which will operate by limiting both the numbers 

of new non-zero emission vehicles (“non-ZEVs”) which may be registered in Great Britain, 

and the CO2 emissions from such vehicles, as part of the transition to zero emission vehicles 

(“ZEVs”). This policy framework will replace the UK’s existing New Car and Van CO2 Emissions 

Regulation, which will cease in Great Britain with the commencement of this Order but will 

be preserved in Northern Ireland for the time being. 

The Explanatory Note accompanying the Order provides that the trading schemes will limit, 

or encourage the limitation of, CO2 emissions resulting from the registration of new cars and 

vans, and this purpose is also reflected in article 4(2) of the Order. The Explanatory 

Memorandum provides that the Order will contribute to Wales’s and the United Kingdom’s 

emissions reduction targets and Net Zero goal. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

A draft of the Order has been laid before Senedd Cymru, the United Kingdom Parliament, 

and the Scottish Parliament. The draft must be approved by each of those legislatures before 

it can be made by His Majesty. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following 5 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(ix) – that it is not made or to be made in both English and Welsh 

The Order has been laid before Senedd Cymru, the United Kingdom Parliament, and the 

Scottish P
[...]
case may be, as that Regulation 

has effect”, in both places it occurs, from point 1.2.4 in Part A of Annex 3 to Regulation (EU) 

2019/631. However, that phrase does not appear in point 1.2.4. It is noted that the phrase “in 

domestic law and as that Regulation has effect” appears in point 1.2.4 on 3 occasions and this 

may have been the phrase intended to be omitted. 

5. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 

statutory requirements 

Article 110(16)(h) substitutes the phrase “light commercial vehicle” with “NI light commercial 

vehicle” in point 2 in Part A of Annex 3 to Regulation (EU) 2019/631. However, the phrase 

“light commercial vehicle” appears on two occasions in point 2 and it is not clear whether 

article 110(6)(h) is intended to substitute one (and, if so, which) or both occurrences. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required except in relation to point 1. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

30 October 2023 

 

Pack Page 8



   
 

 

SL(6)397 – The Building Safety (Description of 

Higher-Risk Building) (Design and Construction 

Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations define what is meant by a higher-risk building for the purposes of section 

120I of the Building Act 1984 (the 1984 Act), which was inserted into the 1984 Act by Part 3 

of the Building Safety Act 2022. This makes provision for higher-risk buildings to be subject 

to an enhanced regulatory regime during the design and construction phase.  

Regulation 3 defines a higher-risk building as a building that is either at least 18 metres high, 

or has at least 7 storeys, where it always contains at least one residential unit or is a hospital, 

care home or children’s home.  

Regulation 4 makes provision for the mea
[...]
of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

27 October 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 11



   
 

 

SL(6)388 – The National Health Service (Ophthalmic 

Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023 make provision 

for primary ophthalmic services under the National Health Service (“NHS”) in Wales. These 

Regulations supersede, consolidate and revoke previous Regulations in this area.  

These Regulations replicate, in large part, the provisions of the revoked Regulations in 

respect of the arrangements to be made by Local Health Boards for general ophthalmic 

services (sight tests). 

These Regulations also require Local Health Boards to make arrangements for the provision 

of eye examination services under the NHS in Wales. References in these Regulations to 

“primary ophthalmic services” refer to general ophthalmic services and to eye examination 

services.  

Procedure 

Negative 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following 22 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 

this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs 

further explanation 

In regulation 2, many of the definitions are defined by the meaning given to them in the 

interpretation provisions of other Acts or statutory instruments, or that are found later within 

these Regulations. However, many of these definitions fail to identify precisely where within a 

section or paragraph the definition can be found. This makes it mor
[...]
defined as a term for the purposes of Schedule 4 (only for Schedule 3). 

Therefore, should this provision specify the register and is it referring to the register of 

bodies corporate maintained under section 9 of the Opticians Act 1989 ? If so, should the 

defined term “corporate optician” rather than “body corporate” be used in the provision? 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Pack Page 17



   
 

 

23. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

It is noted that throughout these Regulations, various incorrect references for provision 

divisions and sub-divisions are used. As an example, in paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 6, a 

reference is incorrectly described as “paragraph (b)”, rather than the correct description of 

“sub-paragraph (b)”. The Welsh Government is reminded of the importance of using the 

correct references for divisions and sub-divisions when drafting subordinate legislation. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to points 1-22. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 16 October 2023 and reports to 

the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 18



 

 

Government Response: The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

The Welsh Government notes both the Technical points and the Merits Scrutiny point raised 

and has provided responses in relation to the Technical Scrutiny points below. The Welsh 

Government is grateful to the Senedd Committee for confirming that no response is required 

in relation to the Merits Scrutiny point.  

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  

The Welsh Government agrees that, in places, references could be more specific. However, it 

is not considered that these
[...]
into account and the Welsh Government considers that this 

provision is suitable. 

  

Technical Scrutiny point 19:  

The Welsh Government notes the very slight difference in the Welsh and English language 

text. However, it is not considered that this needs to be corrected as the provision has the 

correct legal effect. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 20:  

The Welsh Government considers that this provision is effective. Paragraph 15(1) of Schedule 

4 refers to “information” provided under paragraph 7 of Schedule 3. This would capture any 

information forming part of a declaration provided by a qualified practitioner which is the 

intended effect. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 21:  

The Welsh Government accepts that referring to a “qualified practitioner” would be 

consistent, however, the provision has the correct legal effect as the only people to whom it 

is relevant are those who are “qualified practitioners”. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 22:  

The Welsh Government agrees that the suggested wording could have been more precise. 

However, in context, the intention and legal effect is clear and it is not considered that this 

needs to be corrected. 

 

Pack Page 22



   
 

 

SL(6)392 – The Water Resources (Control of 

Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (the 2021 

Regulations) seek to tackle the causes of water pollution from agricultural activities across 

Wales.  

The 2021 Regulations impose limits on the application of organic manure: regulation 4 of the 

2021 Regulations limits the amount of nitrogen in livestock manure that may be applied to a 

holding (whether directly by an animal or by spreading) to 170kg multiplied by the area of the 

holding in hectares.  

For holdings that were not previously in a nitrate vulnerable zone, regulation 4 was subject to 

a transitional period. For such hol
[...]
sterial Group for Elections and 
Registration meeting, due to be held on 25 October 2023, has been formally postponed. I 
will write to you again when I have the details of the re-arranged meeting. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Gwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

TITLE  
 
The Public Procurement (Agreement on Government 
Procurement) (Thresholds) (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

DATE   27 October 2023 

BY Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

 

 
THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (AGREEMENT ON GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT) 
(THRESHOLDS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2023 
 
Policy Overview of the SI: 

It is necessary for procurement legislation (detailed below) to be amended so as to effect 

domestic implementation of the Agreement on Government Procurement (GPA) under the 

Public Procurement (Agreement on Government Procurement) (Thresholds) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023.  

The Law which is being amended: 

 
(“the Procurement Regulations”) 
 
The purpose of the amendments  

This instrument updates the public procurement reviewable financial thresholds in England, 
Wales and Northern Ireland which govern the procedures for the award of public contracts for 
goods, works and services.  
 
The SI and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, setting out the effect of each 
amendment is available here:  
 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/1117/contents/made  
 
Any impact the SI may have on the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence 
 
The SI has no impact on the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence. 
 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.3

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/1117/contents/made


 2 

Any impact the SI may have on the
[...]
 effect when three-quarters of the ICCAT 
contracting parties ratify it. Given the UK ratification brings the total to only 6 of 52 
contracting parties, any provisions developed as a result of the changes made by the 
Protocol are some way off requiring action.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fisheries-management-and-support-provisional-common-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fisheries-management-and-support-provisional-common-framework


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 29 September 2023  

  

Dear Mark, 

As you are aware, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for monitoring 

the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd. 

During our meeting on 11 September 2023, we considered the Protocol amending the International 

Convention on the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the “Palma Protocol”). The Palma Protocol amends the 

scope of the International Convention for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the “Convention”) to cover 

sharks and other elasmobranchs that are oceanic, pelagic, and highly migratory found in the Atlantic 

Ocean. It also makes changes to the working procedures of the International Commission for the 

Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the “Commission”). 

Although international relations is a reserved matter, changes made by the Palma Protocol to the 

Convention could affect devolved matters, for example, if devolved governments were required to 

observe and implement recommendations of the Commission relating to devolved matters. As outlined in 

our 
[...]
f Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/CG/2641/23 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
 
 
 

1 November 2023 
 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026 
Annual Report 2022-23 
 
I enclose a copy the second Annual Report on the Government’s programme to improve the 
accessibility of Welsh law, which is being laid before Senedd Cymru as required by section 
2(7) of the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019.  
 
The report also includes, in the form of an Annex, the review of the Legislation (Wales) Act 
2019, as agreed during the scrutiny of the Bill. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  
 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 6.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


  

Pack Page 44



Pack Page 45



Purpose of report 
 

1. This annual report is the second to be prepared under section 2(7) of the Legislation 

(Wales) Act 2019. It sets out the progress made under the Government’s programme to 

improve the accessibility of Welsh law: The Future of Welsh Law: a programme for 2021 

to 2026, from 15 October 2022 to 30 September 2023.  

 

2. The previous annual report covered the period from 21 September 2021 (when the 

programme was laid) to 14 October 2022. For consistency future an
[...]
onsent Memorandum (LCM) was considered by the Committee on 12 October 2023. 

Following this consideration, please could you provide clarity on the following points: 

 We agree with the Welsh Government’s assessment that clauses 1 to 11, 14, 15 and 16 of 
the Bill require Senedd consent. However, the LCM does not indicate whether the Welsh 
Government believes consent is required for clauses 12 and 13. Please can you confirm 
your view on this and your reasons for your view? 

 The Committee would appreciate further clarity about the interaction between clause 15 of 
the Bill and section 115 of the Procurement Bill. We note that the LCM indicates the Welsh 
Government’s view that the clause modifies the ability of the Welsh Ministers to exercise 
the power in section 115 of the aforementioned Bill. Can you confirm your reasoning 
around this? 

The Committee is due to report on the LCM by 24 November 2023. As such, we would appreciate if 
you could respond to this letter by 3 November 2023.  

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCGG@Senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 

Pack Page 100



 

 
 
 

Regards, 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

 

Pack Page 101


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)393 - The Forestry (Felling of Trees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.2 SL(6)396 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023
	3.3 SL(6)397 - The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design and Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response

	4.2 SL(6)392 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response

	5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 24 October 2023

	5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Postponement of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration
	5.3 Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Public Procurement (Agreement on Government Procurement) (Thresholds) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	5.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 30 October 2023

	6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister of Wales: the Protocol amending the International Convention on the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the Palma Protocol)
	LJC(6)-30-23 - Paper 16 - Letter to the First Minister of Wales, 29 September 2023

	6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Residential lettings practices
	6.3 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of Wales
	6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026 - Annual Report 2022-23
	20231101 CG to LJC re Future of Welsh law letter e.pdf
	Future of Welsh law report e.pdf

	9 Legi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Virtual – Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 13.32 - 17.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13548 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)394 - The Council Tax (Alteration of Lists and Appeals) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

2.2 SL(6)400 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 and Homelessness (Suitability of 

Accommodation) (Wales) Order 2015 (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)393 - The Forestry (Felling of Trees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

3.2 SL(6)396 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023  

3.3 SL(6)397 - The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design and 

Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 

2023  

4.2 SL(6)392 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2023  

5.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Postponement of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration  



 

 

5.3 Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Public 

Procurement (Agreement on Government Procurement) (Thresholds) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023  

5.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) 

and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister of Wales: the Protocol amending the 

International Convention on the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (the Palma 

Protocol)  

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Residential lettings 

practices  

6.3 Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

progress of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of Wales  

6.4 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026 - Annual Report 2022-23  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Economic Activity of Public 

Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

10 UK - EU Governance inquiry: Consideration of draft report  

11 Subordinate legislation laid in English only: Consideration of 

discussion paper  

12 Annual Report  


